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SHORT HISTORY OF THE RAMA VRAMA RESEARCH
INSTITUTE AND ITS BULLETIN

T'he idea of establishing a Research institute in Cochin Stale was
entertained as early as September 1920, and the f{first stage in fts
materialisation was reached in January 1925 when Shii P. Narayana Menon
was the Diwan. The aim was to start a consulting and Ressarch library of
rare bocks including Granthas with spacial reference to the ierritories
torming the old Kerala country.

The Government aprointed a smill conmittee lo draw vpa schame
for providing facilities for research work. According to the scheme
approved by the Government the object of the institute was to collect
books, journals and unpublished wanuscripts on 1he History of South India
in general and ot Kerala in particular to afford facili‘ies for carryving on
research work on the ancient History of Cachin, io publish a bulletin and
a series of ryare and irportant works An annual recurring grant of
Rs 2,000/ was made available to the Committea for working out the
schemes

The Institute grew up steadily enhancing its reputation among
scholars, In 1944 at the instance of the then Diwan ot Cochin Sir Geaorge
T, Boag, an Advisory Committee for Archaeology was set up, and with a
view 1o maintain closer contact between the members of the Institute
snd the Archaeological Departient, the Advisory Committee ot the
Department of Archaeology was appointsd as the Managing Committee of
the Research Institute. At a subsequent meeting of the members cf the
Insti'ute and the Advisory Cmmittee of the Department of Archaeol av,
presided over by the Diwan, it was decid d to organise a society devoled
to the study of the History and evolution of Indian ccolture and
clvilisation with special referencse to Kerala. And in order to enable the
members of the Society to get into closer touch with the cultural and
gscientitic activities outside the State, it was also decided to ssek
attiliation of the Rama Varma Research Inst tute as the Cochin Branch of
the Archaeological Society of Scuth India. Tre affiliation was granted
early in 1945, and it has been recognised by the Government of India
and by organisations abroad as one of India’s Cultural Jnstitution.

After the integration of the 2 States (Cochin and Travancore in
1949, the T. C. Governnent expressed their docubt whether there is any
real necessity for continuing the Institute as a separate institute namely
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Rama Varma Institute d:pending on Government Grant. At that time,
some institutions came icrward to take up this society, but in 1958, it
wae transterred to the Kerala Sahitya Akademi.

The first issue of the Bulletin was Published in 1930 Altogether
15 volumes were published, the last one in 1948. The other publications
of the Society are 1) The EVOILUTION OF MALAYALAM MORPHOLOGY
By L.V, Rama Swami lyer and 2) FOLK PLAYS AND DANCES OF KERALA
by M, D. Raghavan. Certain volum:s of the Bulletin are now completely
sold out and as such the  Akademi und rtonk reprinting these
volumes as they contain invaluable articles.

Secretary,

Kerala Sahitya Akademi.
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MATERIALS FOR A CHRONOLOGICAL STUDY
OF THE TANTRAS
BY
DRr. B. BHATTACHARYYA, M. A., PH. D., Baroda.

In spite of all round progress in oriental scholarship, no
attempt has been made to reconstruct the chronology of the
Tantras, although quite an extensive material is available for
sucn a reconstruction not only from the Hindu sources but
also from sources, Buddhist and Jain. Doctorate students of
Indian Universities are often in search of a good subject for
research, and I think this may prove to be an excellent one
for a Doctorate Thesis. - .

It is hardly necessary to point out here that the adherents
of all the three religious systems recognised the Tantras as a
fit subject for study, and wrote extensively on them. The
Tantras give directions for the development of psychic forces
in man, and help him to cultivate spiritual resources in order
that he may be psychically purer and more powerful. The
psychic culture, according to the Tantras, could be possible
through various processes of Yoga, meditation, muttering of
Mantras, * worship of deities, Mandalas, Yantras and various
other methods too numerous to mention. Itis, howevers
possible to point out that a special literature like the Tantras
which is solely devoted to the psychic development of man is
not found in any country and in any period of history outside
India. Thus the Tantras are a vnique literature in India, and
requires analytical and synthetic studies of the most intensive
-type. '
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Since the Tantras relate to psychic subjects and occult
phenomena, they seek to find out the occult value of all things
in life that may be used in psychic culture. The Tantras have
by occult researches attached definite values to such things as
the days of the week, the constellations, the tithis of the
month, the letters of the alphabet, and their combinations,
various materials with which a rosary is made, the flowers,
leaves, wood, colour, milk, curd, buttermilk, ginger, and so on.

It is certainly of value to know when and how a particular
line of inquiry and occult research entered into the Tantras,
and for this purpose it is essential that accurate chronological
studies of the Tantras should be made.

A chronological study of the Tantras may be made from
two sources, external and internal. A Tantra can be said to be
earlier in date if it is mentioned in a later dated work. And if
a dated work quotes from other works or authors by nzme, all
these works and authors should be taken as earlier than the
dated work under reference. This is the nature of the external
evidence and investigation on these lines is rather easy.

But to collect internal evidence in order to find out which
of the ideas presented in a book is earlier or later by comparing
identical things in other works of earlier or later origin is a
difficult job and should represent a higher stage of research.
Let us try to illustrate this with an example. We all know
that there are tive Dhyani Buddhas in the Buddhist Tantras.
This is a popular idea, and occurs almost in every Taatric
work or Sadhana. But when we go backwards to find their
origin, we tind that the earliest Buddhist work to mention all
these five Dhyani Buddhas in a group is the Guhyasamaija
Tantra which is placed somewhere in the 3rd or the 4th
century A. D. It, thereftore, follows that all deities mentioned
in this early work should be considered to be one of the
earliest references to them available in Tantric literature.
This is the nature of internal evidence and is of great value in
determining the time of the introduaction of new ideas, deities
or occult practices in the Tantras,
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In this paper we do not propose to deal with the subject
exhaustively since space would not permit it. Here an ende-
avour will only be made to show how itis possible with the aid
of materials we have at disposal to reconstruct the chronology

of the Tantras.

In so far as the Hindu Tantras are concerned, we can
begin the study with the Catalogue of Books in the Library of
the famous Deccani scholar Kavindracharya. This list was
published in the Gaekwad’s Oriental Series in the year 1921.
Kavindracarya was a contemporary of Emperor Shah Jahan,
and Mahamahopadhyaya Visvanitha Nyayapaficinana. From
this Mm. Ganginatha Jha concluded that Kavindracarya
should be assigned to the middle of the 17th century, 1. e. to
say, circa 1630,

All works mentioned in the catalogue of his Library must
belong to a period anterior to 1650 A, D. Let us cite some of
the Tantric works mentioned in this catalogue. Among others,
we tind the familiar Tantric works under the head Mantrasas-

traprakarana as under:-

1. Siddha $idbara - 2. Merutantra
3. Prapaficasira 4, Bijakosa
O. Qaradatilaka 6 Kularpava
7. Parasuramasiitrabhasya 8. Mantramahodadhi(with

- 9. Tantrasara. _ commentary)

Among the Vaidika Tantras we notice the following
familiar names among others:-

1. Jnanarnava Tantra 2. Uttaramnaya
3. Plirvamnayaa 4. Pascimamnaya
5. Urddhvimnaya 6. Sarvimnaya
7. Vinitantra 8. Kulacudamani

9. Yamalastaka.

Amongst the Avaidika Tantras we notice the following
- among others:-
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1. Joginijalasambara Tantra 2. Kulirnava
3. Garuda 4, Bala

9. Cidamani.

Among the Upatantras mention may be made of the
'followmg -

1. Mahakala Tantra 2. Sambhava Tantra
3. Kautuka Tantra.

Among the other Tantras also we find the following
‘names familiar to us;-

1. Bhutadamara Tantra 2. Saktisangama Tantra

3. Gautami Tantra 4. Merutantra

O. Rudrayamala * 6. Visnuyamala

7. Brahmayamala 8. Sivayamala

9. Deviyamala 10. Sivarcanacandrika
11 Puradcaranacandrika 1?2. Navaratnesvara.

Our next land-mark is furnished by the Tantrasira of
Krsninanda Agamavigi$a. This Tantrasira is a complete
manual of the Tantras and is a compilation from various
sources, and thus it mentions a large number of works and
authors and gives extensive quotations from numerous earlier
works. Krsndnanda, the author of Tantrasira, was a disciple
of Pirndnanda whoin his turn was a disciple of Brahmananda.
Pirndnanda wrote a work, Tattvacintimani, which was com-
posed in the Saka year 1499 which corresponds to A. D 1577.

Krsndananda, who is one generation later, can be confidently
" placed in about A, D, 1607,

The Tantrasira mentions among others the following

works by name which must be taken to belong to a perlod
earlier than 1607 A. D.:-

1. Agamasira 2. Agastyasamhitd

3. Bhairavitantra 4. Devyigama

9. Ekavirdkalpa 6. Ganesavimarsini

7. Govindavrndivana 8. Hamsaparamesvara.

9. Hamsamahesvara 10. Jhanarnava
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11. Kriyasira ~12. Kulacidimani
13. Kulém;'ta 14 Kulavali

15. Kularnava 16. Kulottara

17. Kalikdapurana 18. Kubjikatantra

19. Matsyasiikta 20. Malinivijaya

21. Mundamalatantra 22, Nigamakalpadruma
23. Navaratnedvara 24. Nilatantra

25. Pingala _ 26. Prapaiicasara

27. Purascarapacandrika ~  28. Rudrayimala

29. Ramarcanacandrika 30. Ratnavali

31. Srikrama 32, Sidrasangraha

33. Qiradatilaka 34. Saktiyamala

35. Siddhayamala 36. Siddhasirasvata
'37. Samayatantra 38. Sammohanatantra
39. Tardpradipa 40. Tantrirnava

41, Tattvasira 42. Tantrarija

43. Vaisampiyanasamhitd  44. Viridnitantra

45. Visvasira - 46, Visnuyamala

47. Visuddhesvara 48, Yamala.

The above is by no means an exhaustive list of works
quoted in the Tantrasira. If a search is made nearly 300 names
will be discovered, but that should be reserved for a more
serious student.

Our next land-mark is furnished by Righava Bhatta, the
commentator of the famous Tantric work the {aradatilaka,
which was composed by Lakymana Dééikendra. Riaghava
Bhatta mentions that he wrote his commentary in the Samvat
year 1551 which corresponds to A. D. 1494. Raghava quoted
eextensively from earlier works, and all works thus referred to
by him must be earlier than A. D. 1494. I have not been able
to collect an exhaustive list of works, but from a Cursory exa-
mination of only the first chapter of the commentary, I could
find the following names, many of which are familiar to the
student of the Tantras:~

1. Kidimata 2. Aghoratantra
3. Narayaniya 4. Varahamihira



82 RESEARCH INSTITUTE BULLETIN

5. Tripurdarnava 6. Daksinamiirtisarhhita
7. Nityaklinnamnaya 8. Abhinavaguptap-
' adacarya
9. Yajiinavalkya 10. Yogirnava
11. Adhyatmaviveka 19. Vayaviyasamhita
13. Susruta 14. Kanddasitra
15. Vagbhata 16. Prayogasara
17. Trikonottara 18. Hiranyagarbhasambhita
19. Saunakakalpa 20. Svayambhuva
2'. Narasimha 22. Mantratantraprakasa
23. Vamakesvara 24 iSanasiva
25. Padmapadacarya 26. Goraksasamhita
27. isvarapratyabhijfia 28. Kityayana
29. Arseyabrahmana 30. Tantravyikarana
31. Namalinganusasana 32. Saivadarsana
33. Sanatkumara 34. Bhairavipatala
35. Pingalamata 36. Siddhesvarimata

37. Bhartrhari.

It is hardly necessary to point out that by examining
these works mentioned by Raghava Bhatta many more such
landmarks will be available. '

Moreover, in determining the chronology of the Tantras,
we have a large number of reliable dated MSS. These dates
are mostly the dates of copying the MS>S, but they are never-
theless important in a chronological structure of the Tantras.
The Durbar Library, Nepal, contains numerous old Tantric
MSS, with dates of copying, and I shall here give some
examples, These dates are mostly given in Newari Era with
a few in La. Sam. or the era of Laksmana $ena, the Sena king
of Bengal. The first volume of the Nepal Catalogue of Mm.
H. P. Sastri gives among others at least 20 MSS with definite
dates ranging from the 10th to the 15th century A. D.

1) The Mahamayastaka is c0pled in 584 N. S. corres-
ponding to 1464 A. D, -

2) A copy of the Saradatilaka in Saka 1336=1414 A. D.
and is perhaps the earliest MS of the work so far known.
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3) Guhyasiddhisastra copied in N. S. 514=A. D. 1394,

4) Mahdlaksmimahatmya  vratavyakhyanaszamuccaya
copied in N. S. 505=A. D. i385,

o) Mahalaksmivratakathi of N. S'502=1582. A. D.

6) Vamakesvarimatatippana copied in N. S 474=1354
A. D.

7) Yuddhajayarpava dated N. S. 426=1306 A. D.

8) Laksmyavatarastotram, copied N. S. 403=1283 A.D.
9) hKumﬁrIpﬁjz’i, copied N. S. 400=A. D. 1280.

10) Mahalaksmivratam, N. S. 399=1279 A. D.

11) Mahamayastava, copied N. S. 891=1271 A.D.

13) Mahadlksmimatabhatraraka, copied N. S. 390=A.D.
1260.

13) Amrtesatantram dated N. S. 320=19200 A. D. Ksema-

raja quotes the work in the lOth century and so it should be
earlier,

14) Nityahnikatilaka, copied N. S. 317=1197 A. D.
15) Jayaksarasamhita dated N. S. 307=1187 A.D.

16+ Narapatijayacarya was finished on Tuesday the first.

of the light halt of Caitra in the year 1232 of Vlklamd era
corresponding to A. D. 1176,

17) Siddantasarapaddhati, copied in N. S, I87=1067 A D

18) Nihsvasakhya Mahitantra, copied N..S. 180=106u
A. D.

19) Kubjikdmatatantra, copied N. S. 155=1035 A. D.

20) Saurasamhita, the main work is dated N. S. 61 =941
A. D.
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We have to add to the list a few more workstrom Vol. 1l
of the Nepal Catalogue which are important for a chronological

study of the Tantras, since they are all dated. Among them
may be mentioned:-

1) Mahaguhyatantra dated N. S. 525=1405 A. D.
2) Sasthividyaprasamsa, dated N. S. 479=1359 A. D.

3) Siddhasantanasopanapaddhati, dated La Sam. 184 =
1300 A. D.

4) Brahmasamhita, dated N. S- 316=1195 A. D.

5) Kriyakalagunottara, dated N. S. 304=1184 A. D.

6) Pingalaimata, dated N. S. 294=1174 A. D.

7) Tattvasabdhavatantra, dated N. S. 217=1097 A. D.
8) Brahmayamala dated N. S, 172= 1052 A. D.

9) Kirana Tantra, dated N. S. 44=924 A. D. This MS is

written in the transitional character and is considered to be
one of the earliest MSS on Tantra now available.

In the field of Buddhism we have a very handsome
Contribution to the chronology of Tantric writers, in the
Sadhanamala which is published in two volumes in the Gaek-
wad’s Oriental Series. The Cambridge manuscript of the
Sadhanamala bears a date in the Newariera which corresponds
to A- D- 1165. Since the Sadhanamala contains nearly 312
small works called the Sadhanas, all works and authors cited
in the Sidhanamala must be taken as belonging to a period

anterier to 1165 A. D. The names of these authors are given
below:-

1. Abhayakaragupta 2. Advayavajra

3. Ajitamitra 4. Anupamaraksita
S. Asanga 6. Cintimani Datta
7. Dharmakaramati 8- Durjayacandra

9. Garbha , 10. Gunakaragupta
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12. Indrabhati

13. Kalyanagarbha 14, Karuna

15. Kokadatta 16. Krsnapada

17. Krsnaraja 18. Kukkuripada

19. Kuladatta 20. Kumarakaragupta

21. Kumudrakaramati 22. Lalitagupta

23. Marngalasena 24. Manoratharaksita
- 25. Maijughosa 26. Muktaka

27, Nagarjuna 28. Padmavardhana

29. Padmikaramati 30. Prabhikarakirti

3 1. Prajfidpilita 32. Ratndkarasanti

33. Ratnikara 34. Ratnikaragupta

35. Ravigupta 36. Sabara

37. Sahajavilasa 38. Sanghadatta

39. Saraha 40 Jisvatavajra

42. Sridhara
44. Sumatibhadra
46. Vairocanaraksita

41. Sarvajhamitra
43. Sujanabhadra

45. Trailokyavajra
47. Viitupaksa.

Further, since there are a large number of Sidhanas
dedicated to a great number of Buddhist gods and goddesses,

it necessary tollows that these must be taken to be earlier than
A D 1165.

Amongst the dated Buddhist MSS of the Tantras the
following are noticed in Bendall’s Catalogue of Buddhist
Sanskrit Manuscripts.

1. The earliest manuscript bearing a date corresponding
to A- D- 857 is the Pdramesvara Tantra which appears to be
a Hindu work:

2. The next Tantric MS in chronological order is the
MS of Paficaraksi which has been placed by Bendall on
Palaeographical grounds in circa 1065.

3. The Sidhanamaila Tantra written in A.D. 1165 is
already referred to. -
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4. In 1179 was written the Kurukvulla Kalpa which is

dedicated to the worship of the famous Buddhist deity
Kurukulla.

5. The Guhyavalivivrti another Buddhist Tantric work
was copied in 1198 A. D

6. In 11iY A. D. was written the Pancakara which deals
with the five Dhyani Buddhas.

7. The Yogaratnamald or the Hevajrapafjikd which 1is
a commentary on the Hevajra lTantra by Krsnicirya or
popularly known as Kinhapada was written in A. D. 1200.

8. The next Tatric work in chronological order is the
Sidhanasamuccaya which has been placed by Bendall on
palaeographical grounds to circa 12:6 A. D.

9. Another MS of Pancaraksd written in 1385 A. D. is
preserved in this collection.

'O. The Namasangititika dealing with Mafijusriis written

in 1450 A. D.

Other manuscripts in the Cambridge collection are too
recent to deserve any notice.

In the collection of the Royal Asiatic Society of Bengal
therc are a tew valuable dated manuscripts which are impor-
tant landmarks in a chronological study ot the Tantras.

1. The most important and perhaps the earliest is the
Laghu Kalacakratika which has been assigned by Mm. H. P.
Sastri to the 10th century A. D.

2. The Samputodbhava Tantrarajais dated N. S. 145
which corresponds to A. D. 1025,

3. There is a MS of Guhyasam@ja whicn is assigned to
the middle of the 11th century on palaeographical grounds.
This work has already been published, and on internal
evidence placed in the 3rd or the 4th century A. D.
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4. The Kilacakravatira of Abhayidkaragupta is dated
Saka 1047 or 1126 A. D. -

d. The Damanaka Mahatantraraja is dated N. 8- 371 or
1251 A. D.

6. There is also a MS of Pancaraksa here which is dated
in Gaka 1211 or A. D. 1289,

7. The Abhidhanottara which is copied from an original
dated N. S. 418 or A. D. 1298,

8. The MS of Vasudhari Dhirani in this collection is
later and is dated N S. 429 or A. D. 13009.

9.The Ekallavira Candamaharosana Tantra is still later
and is dated 435 N. S. or 1315 A.D.

_ Other MSS are not taken into consideration as thev are
either late or do not strictly belong to the Tantras.

Besides, there are numerous dated MSS of the Buddhist
Tantra in the two volumes of the Nepal Catalogue of Mm H.
P. Sastri. They are not mentioned here since the article has
already become too long. My purpose here is merely to
indicate the materials available for a chronological study of
the Tantras, and [ am afraid [ been overstepping my limits,

I conclude this account with some remarks on the Jain
Tantras.?!

The Jain Tantric literature comes under three sections.
Under the first come the Prakarana Granthas, the Vidhi

Grandhas and the Samaicaris: the Kalpas come second, and
works on Mantrasastra third.

TR e - -y f emEmEL. e e e A - Ll g
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1. Below is given a summary of a note prepared at my request by

my beloved pupil, Mr Umakant P, Shah, M, A., to whom I acknowledge
my indebtedness.
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The Pancasaka of Haribhadrasiiri, the Sriddhadinakrtya
of Devendrasiiri, the Pausadhavidhiprakarana of Jinavallabha,
the Jinasarhhitd of Ekasandhi, the Acaradinakara of Vardha-
- manasuri and such other texts can be called the Prakarana
Granthas. Amongst the Vidhi Granthas are the Arhadabhise-

kavidhi of Vadivetila $antistiri, Ptjavidhi of Jinaprabha,
~ Prausadhavidhi of Cakresvarasiiri, Nirvanakalika of Padalipta,
Pratisthakalpas of Sakalacandra, Tilakdcdrya and Hastimalla,
~ Pratisthatilaka of Nemicandra, Pratisthisirodhira of A&i-
dhara, Nityamahodyota, of As$idhara, Jinendrakalyina-

bhudaya Vidyanuvadinga, of Arhaddisa Brhatsnapana of
Gunabhadra, works on Avadyakavidhis, and so on.

The Samacaris are the Samacari by Abhavyadeva, the
Sukhabodhdsimicari of Gricandra, the Simiciri of Tilaka-
carya, the Vidhiprapid of Jinaprabha and the like

Kalpa texts like the Varbhamainavidyikalpas of Sirmha-
tilaka and Vacaka Candrasena, Pad mavatikalpas of Mallisena
and Candrasiri, Sarasvatikalpas of Mallisena and Bappabharti,
- Ambikakalpa of Gubhacandra, Sridevatakalpa of Aristanemi
- Bhattaraka, Jvalinikalpa of Indranandi Yogindra, Sirimantra-
kalpa of Jinaprabha, Mantradhi:djakalpa of S&agaracandra
and others are also available.

The Vidyanusasana is an extensive work on Jain Mantra-
sastra. The Anubhavamantradvitrimsiki of Bhadragupta is
also another work of this type.

~In Jain Tantric literature also it is possible to work back-

wards from later sources, and trace the chronology of the
Tantric texts.

The Acdradinakara, for esample, is a Svetimbara text,
and was composed by Vardhamanasiri; it is dated in the year
1468 V. S. (=1411 A.- D.) according to the Prasasti given at
‘the end of the work. -
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[t is an extensive work containing the Samskdravidhis,
the Yatyacarakathaua, Ksvllakatvavidhi, Pravrajyavidhi,
Acaryapadasthapanavidhi, Upadhyayapadasthapanavidhi Pra-
virtinipadasthapana, Ahordtracaryavidhi, Kratucarydvidhi;
Antasamlekhaniavidhi, Pratisthavidhi, Santikarmavidhi, Paus-
tikakarmavidhi, Balividhiana, Priyascittidhikira, Avasyaka-
dhikara, Tapovidyadhikira Padaropadhikara, etc,

Now in the section on Upadhanavidhi, the author telis us
that his treatment of the subject is based upon another work
called the Upadbinavidi of Manadevasuri, prepared by the
latter from the Mahanisithasitra. Jinaprabha refers to
Minadeva’s Upadhdnavidhi in his Vidhiprapd Sdmacari; thus
it can be dated beforeC. '300 A D, the age of Jinaprabhasuri.
The upper limit for the Up’adm...navidhi can also be fixed
Minadeva is said to have composed his work after the Maha-
nisitha, portions of which were saved from oblivion by

Haribhadrastiri, who flourished in C, 137 =857 V. 5.

Acain, Vardhamanasuri says that he worte the Pratistha-
vidhi after a proper study of works ot such earlier writers as
Aryanandi, Ksapakacandanadi, Indranandi, Vajrasvami, etc.

Qut of these Enc.lr:mandi, a Digambara writer, is looked
upon with great reverence by all Jain writers on Tantra. He
is known to have composed works like the Jvalinimata, the
Jinasamhita, the Padmavatipiijana and the Srutdvatara. 'l'he
date of Indranandi Yogindra can be fixed because he says in

his Jvilinimata that the work was completed in Saka vear
861=A.D. 939

Vajrasvamiis an ancient writer and is traditionally known
to have flourished in a period between 4 6 and 584 years after
the death of Mahidvira. lle is reported to have saved the
Akasagiminividya from being lost for ever. Vicaka Candra-
sena in his Vardhamanavidyakalpa, tells us that the work was
based upon a similar composition of Vajrasvamin. Acaradina-
kara further gives the information that Vajrasvami wrote on
Pratistavidhi as well. '



90 RESEARCH INSTITUTE BULLETIN

Vardhamanasuri expressly tells us that his Pratisthavidhi
was based upon and is an enlarged edition of the Pratisthavi-
dhi of $ricandra. Now the writing activity of sricandra, the
author Sukhabodhisimiciri and pupil of Dhauesvarasiiri,
continued from V.S, 1171to 1228 V.S. He is known to have
composed many works including a Pratisthikalpa. His earlier
name was Parsvadevagani, who 1s very probably the author of
Padmavatyastakavrtti and the Uvasaggaharavrtti, both of
which, like the Sukhabodhasamicari, contain valuable material
for a study of the Jain Tantrasistra. We can, therefore, safely
conclude that the Sricandra referred to by Vardhamianasiiri

1s identical with the author of Sukhabodhasimiciii who
flourished about three centuries before him.

Vardhamanasiiri refers to many other writers and works
like the Sraddhadinacarya, the Stiimantrakalpa, the Vivaha-
sastras of Bhadrabihu. Vardha, Garga, Lalla Sripati and
Prthuyasih, Arhanniti, Devala and Prthvicandrasiiri,

The Vidhiprapa samaciari, composed by Jinaprabhasiri
I V. S. 1363, also contains like the Acaradinakara, references
to a few earlier authorities—Upadhanav:dti of Manadevasiiri,
Posahavihipayarana of Jinavallabha, Pratisthasamgrahaka-
vyas ot Candrasfiri, Sirimantrakalpa by Jinaprabha himself.
Jinaprabha also refers to Nirvanakalika of Padalipta 1n his
Devapiijavidhi, a separate treatise. '

In his Pravacanasaroddhara tik.. Siddhasenasuri, refers
to the Nirvanakalika and gives us an im pertant clue towards
tixing its lower limit which is V. S, 1248, the date of compo-
sition of the Pravacana saroddhara tika.

Among the Digambara texts, Vidyanusasana, a hitherto
unpublished work on Jain Mantrasastra, is taken by some to
have been composed by Mallisena, but the opening verses as
well as the verse at the end suggest that it was composed by a
certain writer known as Matisagara- As the work refers to

ASadhara, Hastimalla and Ekasandhi it should be taken as
later than the 13 th century.
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MATERIALS FOR A CHRONO!OGICAL STUDY CF TiIL " NTans 2

Apayyadrya, the author of Vidyanuvadianga Jinend.a-
kalyandbhyudaya, composed his work in the Saka year 1241

*=13.0 A.D In this the following authors are mentioned:

Viracarya, Pujyapdda, Jinasena, Gunabhadra, Vasunandi,
Indranandi, Aéadhara, Hastimalla and Ekasandhi. One can
here obtain a lower limit for the date of Ikkasandhi, the author
of Jinasammhita which will be C, 1300 A. D. A Pratisthapatha
of Hastimalla is also available, but the date of the work
cannot be fixed. Very probably Hastimalla, the author of the
Pratisthapitha is indentical with the famous poet Hastimalla
who also is supposed to have flourished before 1300 A. D,

The Pratisthasaroddhara of Adadhara, a valuable Digam-
bara text on Pratisthd, was composed in (285 V.S = 1228
A. D, according to the Prasasti at the end. In this work he
gives a list of more famous ancient saints like Yasobhadra.
Bhad:.bahu, Lohacarya, Jinasena, Dharasena, Puspadanta,
Bhitabali, Jinacaudra, Kuadakunda, Umasvati, Samantabha-
dra, Sivakoti Pijyapada, Elicirya Virasena, Jinasena, Nemi-
candra, Ramasena, Akalanka, Vidyanandi, Mainikyanandi,
Prabhidcandra, Gunabhdra and others. '

Instances can thus be multiplied in order to show how
chronology of Jain Tantras can be properly adjusted by a
study of references given in later works and then working
backwards.

One thing that emerges out of the discussion contained
in this article is that whether it is Hindu or Buddhist or Jain
the greatest activity in the domain of Tantra was noticeable
in India from 030 A.D. to 500 A. D. This period therefore,
can be called the Golden Age of Indian Tantras or mystic
sciences.  This mysticsim must have received a rude shock
when the country was invaded by the Muhammadans, who
spread their own iofluence and materialistic culture It must
not be forgotten that most of the original and authoritative
works were written before 1000 A. D. and it is due to these
that the Tantras attained great popularity.



THE VENGANAD NAMPITIS
By Pror. K. V. KrisaxNa IYER.
(Continued from last issue-page 56 ).
Avarodham

Important as the Nampiti was as a Natuvali, he enjoyed
and still enjoys certain rights and privileges denied to all
others, however great. This is due to his Awvarddham as
Vénganad Nampiyitirs. Avarddham may be defined as a
ceremony by which an individual 1s invested with important
powers for a long or short period in the temples of Kerala.
“In the important temples in Malabar,”” says Wigram,? “the
management of the tempie and its endowments is vested in
persons, selected by the community, to which the temple
belongs, in conjunction with the sovereign and lecal chieftains,
and inducted into office with the performance of elaborate
religious ceremonies, which invest them with a degiee ot
sanctity, not recognised in others, and rights over the temple
and its appurtenances, that are peculiar to them alon . There
are, 1t i1s said Eighteen-and-A-Half Awvarddhams in Maluabar,
the eighteen being those of Brahmins and the half being that
of a Nayar. In the case of Brahmins the Avarcdham clothes
them with the right of management and conters on them
certain privileges. But in the case of a Nayar it does
something more. The Avarddham raises him in caste status He
becomes almost a Brahmin, at any rate, a half Brahmin, All
ties with the family of his birth are cut off, and henceforward
he stands by himself by virtue of ceremonies performed on
him., The most prominent instance of the Avardédham of a
Brahmin was that of the Yoguwitirippad of Trichur.”

We have yet to find out all the Avarodhams reterred to by
Wigram. The most famous and the most important, from the
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point of view of the temples of Kerala, was the Perumal
Avarddham at Tirunavdayi by which the Céra Emperors of
Vanji (Cranganore became the Protectors of the temple of
Tirunaviyi, and of the t(welve-yearly Mahamigha festival
conducted there. The Kcraldlpatti refers to other Avarddhams
also, like those of the T'aliyitiris or Valnmapis of Payvanii,
Panniytr, Parappfir, and Cenganniyiir, and of the Kurumattiis
Naykar at Perincellir. Though it makes no mention of the
Avarddham of the Vinganad Nampiti, it alludes to his duty of
furnishing Soma and Sruve or the sacrificial ladle to the
Brahmins of Kerala.?® The all-Kerala importance of the
Nampiti as the Yagadhikari-the person with whose leave alone
a sacrifice can be performed, his refusal to give Somu and
Sruva will effectually stop all sacrifices in Kerala-must entitle
his Avarddham”® to a place among the traditional Fighteen-

and-a-Half.
Formal Learetaking.

One of the important results of the Avarodham is the
person concerned has to sever all his connections with his
family and is impounded for a long or short period ‘hence
perhaps the word Awar diam itself) in a place specially
assigned to him for residence, generally within the Samketamn.
if not the premises, of the temple with which he was or is
connected- Though succeeding by hereditary right, not by
election or nomination as the Ydgiyar or 7uccudaya Kaymal,
the Nampiti was not exempted from this rule. The funeral
ceremonies of the deceased Nampiti come to a close on the
fifteenth day with the feast and gifts to the Brahmins After
that, on the same day, atan auspicious time fixed bv the
astroioger, no matter even if it is after sunset, the INCOIMIng
Nampiti meets the members of his family in the common hal]
and says:—"The time has come for me to leave this place. You
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should not ask me whither [ am going. Nor does it concern
you to know that’. And leaving everything, he proceeds with

but his loin cloth, without even casting a look behind, to
Kaccankuricei on foot, alone and unattended.

Atmapinda.

Spending the night in vigil and prayers, he takes his
bath in the tank east of the temple early next morning, and
wearing an unbleached Kacca cloth in the orthodox fashion
with the five tucks called 7attudukka, he comes to the flag-
statf. The Tantri or the chief priest of the tem ple, who is
waiting for him, purifies him by sprinkling some holy water
all over his body and offers him a garland to put round his
neck. Preceded by the Tantri, the Nem piti enters the temple,
and in the northern porch adjoining the entrance called the
Vatimatam, offers some cakes. presumably as atmapinjia, for
the benefit of his own soul.

The Sutting on the Sucred Stone.

This done, he goes to the tank to purify himself by a
bath for the next rite, Wearing an unbleached Pavumundu
or Malabar muslin, he comes back to the temple, and circum-
bulating the central shrine, stands before the Sacred Stone
on the southern side of the central shrine. The tantri glves
him the pearl necklace—which was worn in ancient Kerala
only by chiefs. After washing the feet and marking the
forehead with the sacred ashes given by the Tantri, he takes
his seat on a round plank placed on the Sacred Stone. Before
the Nampiti sits on it, the Tantri has to consecrate it by
_I*‘Ithszapﬁjaf-—worship of the seat, as enjoined in the {astras—
which is offered only to the seats intended for deities.

T'he Nampity's Transformalion into Indra.

Once more the Tantri sprinkles holy water and ashes
on the Nampiti. After thus making him fit, he invokes upon
him the spirit of Indra by the rite of Avihana. The Nampiti
having become Indra, the Tantri now oifers him the sixteen
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modes of worship called Sodasdpacira, concluding it with the
Niranjanam, which consists in the waving of a lighted mixture
of saffron, camphor, ghee and sandalwood powder.

The Abhisékm.

This done, water containing the juice ol the tour milky
trees and consecrated in the usual fashion by Mantras, is
poured on the Nampiti's head from a silver basin. Once more
‘the Nampiti receives the Sodusopacara, after which he repairs
to the tank for the third bath of the dav.

[nvocation of Agne and Varuna,

He comes back from the tank wearing a silk cloth, and
straightway proceeds to the ‘dressing room  to put on his
jewels, among which is the goldem chain for the right leg,
which is a characteristic ornament of all Svaripis or ruling
chiefs in Kerala. Then painting his eyes with collyrium -
which is peculiar to the Nampiti, no others in Kerala is put to
this trouble—and marking his head with ashes and sandal-
paste, he circumambulates the central shrine and stands at its
entrance facing the deity, The Tantri pours the consecrated
water Into his hands for sipping and places the prasidu or
holy flowers also into his hands—among non-Brahmins only
chiefs and those formally invested by the Namputiris enjoy
this privilege of receiving these things directly from the priest
in their hands. Then making his obeisance to the deity, he
proceeds to the Mantapa or porch in tront ot the central
shrine, and takes his seat on a white carpet spread over a
black one, popularly known as Velluyum Karvmpalavwm oi
white-and-black,-thrones being unknown in ancient Kerala.
The Tantri writes the mystic letter of Agni or the Fire God on
his feet, of Indra on his plam and of Varuna on his head, and
invokes the presence of these deities on him. Thus transtor-
med into the Vedic triad of Agni, Indra and Varuna, the
Nam piti causes no pollution by his touch. lle can enter the
sacriricial hall when the rites are going on; in fact he has a
recognised place there. He can even sit in the same dining
hall, though not in the same row, with the Brahmins and
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partake of the feast. As he has Varuna, the God of Waters,

on his head, he should not bend his head when dipping
In water

Arvytal or Rice-Pouring.

Next comes the ceremony of Ariyital by the Brahmins.
In ancient days this was done by all the Brahmins living in
Véngandd. Now only two—the sole survivors of what had
once been very populous Brahmin settlement—take part in it,
and these do not live in Kiaccankuricci—though their house-
sites can still be identified but in distant Trichur! A piece of
gold cloth is tied round the head in the form of a fillet ~ the
crown 1s a novelty introduced in Kerala by the Portuguese,
and the Nampiitiris of Cerukunnam and Céramporra confer
their blessings by pouring some rice, as we pour water, with
both hands on his head.

Alms from Deity.

This done, the Nampiti proceeds to the central shrine,
places a purse containing 101 Fanams (about Rs, 29) before
the deity and rings the bell—the ringing of the bell is again
another privilege reserved below Brahmins only to chiefs —
and, there invested like the Nampiti by the Brahmins. He then
receives Bhiksa from the deity. Darbha grass is twisted into a
long rope, one end of which is tied to the right hand of the
deity, the other to that of the Tantri. With his hand thus
connected with the deity’s, the Tantri measures out rice to the
Nampiti twelve times with the ltanga)i. Thus the Nampiti is
converted into a Bhikse and dependant of the deity of
Kaccankuricci.

Toe rings and Sandals.

The next item is the wearing of toe-rings and sandals On
an auspicious day tixed by the astrologer within the fourteen
days of the pollution (for these have to be ready on the fif-
teenth day , the goldsmith and the carpenter take the measure-

ments for the toe rings and the sandals respectively, and
make them with all ceremonial puritv, bathing beforehand.
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wearing their cloth in the orthodx T'attu style, and doing their
work before a lighted lamp and Paranirappu ;One big measure
of unhusked rice). After finishing their work, they hand over
the toe rings and sandals to the Tantri, who inducts the spirit
of Agni or the Fire god into them by the Agnéya mantra, and
keeps them in the central shrine at the feet of the deity.
Atter giving alms, he brings them out. He himself helps the
Nampiti to put on the rings, while Tekillat Accan®° places
the sandals under his feet. From this time onwards the Nam-
piti should never part with his sundals. He wears them even
within the temple towhomsoever it may belong.

Oath.

The Tantri then causes him to swear that he will give
Soma, Stuva, Karingali and the black antelope skin to every
Brahmin who seeks them for sacrifice and will always protect
Brahmins and cows. After this the Tantri, as the. represent-
ative of the deity, takes out the Ponti or the wooden club and
the sword and shield, kept in the sanctum sanctorum, and
places them in the Nampiti’s hands.

- Procession.

Thus invested with secular and secerdotal authority, the
Nampiti circumambulates the shrine and comes out to the
courtyard, where the Elama or the next in rank is waiting for
him. As soon as he emerges from the temple, the Elama bows
betore him and says “Now we may proceed to (the temple of,
Dharmi to make our obeisance’”. Thereupon the Nampiti gets
into the palanquin, kept ready for the purpose after due
worship as befitting his spiritual importance, and goes to
Dharmi with the Elama and the 999 Nayars of Venganid as
Akampati or escort, and other paraphernalia of a royal
procession, like the lighted longhandled lamp, the umbrella,
the camari whisk, the fan with the peacock feathers, etc.
Through Payyalir the procession comes to Kollengode,

T L - e i L LT e ———— [T T, L e A MmOy e -mEa

e i B SRR R T T R S . - —— e o e — . [
e Tk, St ————

20. o®muInTgjom .



98 RESEARCH INSTITUTE BULLETIN

Offering worship at the Ayyappankdvu (the shrine of
Ayyappan or Sastha) the Nampiti procees in all state to the
Kalart or the military gymnasium, where he is received with
the usual Paranirappu, and the white-over-black carpet Atfter
offering worship to the deities presiding over the Kalar:, he
returns to Kaccankuricci, which he is never expected to leave
for the rest of his life.

The Second and T'hird Sthanams.

As the Nampiti has become an ascetic, his duties as a
Natuva)i are discharged by his immediate juniors, the second
and third in rank It was they who used to lead the Nayars
to the battle-field or the Mahimagha festival at Tirundvayi.
It was they, and not the Valiya Namp:ti, who proceeded to
Calicut to wait upon the Zamorin on the occasion of his inst-
allation. The Pantirattil Menon®® maintained the day-to-day
accounts of the Venganad Svaripam, submitting regular
reports to the Nampiti at Kaccankuricci, while the Kovil-
karmis®? or servants of the temple, who were all Brahmins,
and who lived with the Nampiti or in the temples uader his
control, assisted him in the discharge of his spiritual function
of supplying the necessary sacrificial materials to the
Brahmins.
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APPENDIX.

‘ After the manuscript was sent to the press, additional
sources of information have come to hand. One is an 1n-
scription on the base Mulasthana of Vatakkumndthan temple
at Trichur. Partly in Grantha, Partly in Tamil, it runs as

follows: —

Grantha.

(1) “Hail Hari! 'Fhié Miulasthina of the Lord of Sivapura
(Triddivapérir or Trichur) was erected with select stones by
the good king of Sitasailabhimi (the country of the White

Hills) named Vira Ravi.

(2) In the month of Dhanu, when Jupiter was 1nece.- -
Iravi Viran, the Ruler (literally Owner) of Venkunrundd (the
Country of the White 1lills ordered the Srimilasthana to be
constructed of granite, and it was actually carried out by

Panavyancérr [tti.
Tuinl.

(1) “On the 2. of the month of Marga)s in the year
of Sarvadhare

(2) Iravi Viran, the Ruler literally Owner) of Venkunrunad
(the Country of the White Hills:++---Srimilasthana™ .

South Indian Inscriptions, Vol. V, No. 787.]
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[t is obvious that Venkunrnad is what we now call
Vengunnad and Iravi Viran is the Vira Ravi ot the Tittis and
tolksongs. Panayancéri is a village situated between Payyalir
and Elavancéri.

The inlcription not of vecent date.

The inscription under reference does not bear the year
of the Kollam or any other era. Though it may seem that the
position of Jupiter, if made out, will immensely help us, it
will not take us far- For, in the year ot Sarvadhdri, Jupiter
1s invariably found in Dhanus.

Further, the inscription makes no reference to any other
chief or king, which may guide us in our quest. We have
theretore to fall back upon conjecture and speculation:

The words Bhumipatind and Natuutaiya offer us a clue.
Bhumipatind by itself may point either to a very recent date—
that is, after the British occupation of Malabar, when the
word lost all its former political significance as applied to the
chiefs of this part of Kerala, and the title came to denote
mere social position derived from former political status—or
to aremote past, when the members ot the house of Vefiganad
were ruling chiefs in fact. The use of the Tamil, instead of
the Malayalam, script makes it certain that the inscription
belongs to an early period in our history

How early it is we cannot say. According to the por-
tuguese writers; the Zamorin was in possession of Trichur and
lands beyond as far as Cochin at the time of their arrival in
A. D- 1498, According to the Kunisseri Granthavari, the Za-
morin had conquered Natuvattam—in which Venganad was
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included—in A. D. 1364. One may ask therefore whether the
Venganad chief would style himself King and risk the displea-
sure of the Zamorin who had become his suzerain by the
conquest of Natuvattam. If this reasoning is valid, the inscrip-
tion must be assigned to some date before A. D. 1364.

i

But the word Nalutaiya makes it necessary to push it
still further back. Bhaskara Ravi Varman’s grantto Joseph
Rabban was attested by the chiefs of Vendid, Venavalinid,
Erdlandd and Valluvanaid. These are supposed to be present
at Bhaskara Ravi Varman’s court as his wvassal-kings. The
position and authority of these chiefs in their respective Nads
are denoted by the same expression Natiitaiya as Viran Iravi
uses in regard to his own. Whatever may be the exact poli-
tical meaning conveyed by this word, it is certain that he was
not below these chiefs in political rank when- the inscription-
was engraved ' S

R TRRY Lo
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He might however be an independent king even—not an
under-king like the chiefs of Bhiaskara Ravi Varman’s deed.
It he had been merely a vassal chieftain, Viran Iravi would
certainly have mentioned the name of his suzerain, as we find
in the inscriptions of vassal chiertains both in Kérala and
Tamilnad In the absence of such reference we have to sup-
pose that Viran Iravi owed allegiance to no one.

Bhaskara Ravi Varman is generally regarded to have
ruled over the whole of Kérala. The date of his accession, as
given in T'he Travancore Archaeological Series,? is A.D 991 and

2. The Travancore Archaeological Series. Vol. 11

The date assigned to this King cannot be easily accepted.
The position of Jupiter given in his numerous inscriptiong
point to the reign of more than one king of this name —it may
be as many as four! 7. A. 8. make light of this astronomical
difficulty. Further, as the beginning and end of his reign, as
fixed by 7. 4. 8., correspond to Kollam !1€ and 211, itis
curious that in not one of his inscriptions is the Kollam era
referred to. It cannot be said that it was unknown or
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ot his death is A. D. 1035. This inscription should therefore
be assigned to some time either before A- D. 991 or after
A- D. 1035, when the Céra power built up by him broke up.

But we have evidence to show that Vénganad was in-
dependent of the King of Kollam at the time of Bhaskara
Ravi Varnman, even if the dates assigned to him are correct.
The Cola King, Raja Raja I, was a contem porary of Bhiskara
Ravi Varman, and he was a mighty conqueror too, including
Kerala in his conquests. A large number of his inscriptions—
like that at Somur®—begin with the enumeration of his
conquests; —Kiantalir Salai (Trivandrum’, Véngaindd or
Véngandd this is written in either way), Gangappadi (Coimba-
tore), Nulumbappadi (S- Mysore). Tadigaippidi (Salem),
Kutakumalai (Coorg', Kollam (Quilon', and Kalingam Orissa..
Vengainad is generally identified with Vengiin the Kistna
- and Nellore Districts. But Cola historians feel rather uneasy
at this, Raja Raja | was either contemplating to give or had
actually given his daughter in marriage to the prince of Vengi
in Andhradesa at the time of these inscriptions, and they ask
whether so wise and diplomatic a king as Raja Raja would
wound the susceptibilities of his son-inlaw by making frequent
references to Vengi as a conquered country. If Vengainad is
our Vénganad, this diffiuclty does not arise. Further, the only
route through the Cera country from Trivandrum to Coimba-
tore runs across Vénganad | have no doubt, therefore, that
the Véngandad of Raja Raja’s inscriptions is cur Vénganad or
Kollangdde. The separate mention of this place as distinct
trom Kollam testifies to its importance and may even be

taken as indicating that the Vira Ravis were independent of
ths Céras of Kollam.

- [T

unpopular in these vears. It is also surprising that such a
powerful king should have been ea:ily subjugated, and his
inscriptions atter his subjugation should continue to refer to
him as an independent king of Kerala from Tirunelli to
Trivandrum.

3 South Indian Inscriptions, Vol. IV, No, 391
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The Vira Ravis related to the Ceras?

As has been remarked, we know next to nothing of the
" origin of these Vira Ravis In the light of the intormation
newly gained, we may offer one more hypothesis. It is quite
possible that they were the descendants of the imperial Céras
of the Samgham period ' A. C. | —200), Setting aside the Céra
ring about their name ‘compare Tanu Ravi, Kotai Ravi and
Ravi Kotai), there are more weighty grounds in support of
this suggestion. Situated on the high road from the imperial
capital of Tiruvancikkulam to the secondary capital of Kartr
(midway between Erode and Trichinopoly), it is unlikely the
Ceras could have missed the importance of this place at the
foot of the Anamalai pass, the eastern geateway of Malanad
in these days, and in all probability they must have established
one of their owa princes here to securce the satety of the
internal communications between the east and the west.
Again, one of the Samgham Céras named Makkotai is said to
have died at Kottampalam, and there 1is a Kottampalam in
Véngnid And the village of Cérapuram—literally a settle-
ment made by, or uader the auspices of, the Céra kings—in
Vénganad, the proprietorship of which is still retained in the
hands of the preseat successors of these Vira Ravis, is another
evidence of Céra activity in these pa'rts.

Viran Iravis relations with Trichur.

Now one is tempted to ask how this ancient and import-
ant family came to be associated with Vatakkumnathan? The
records of this Devaswam alone can fully enlighten us. In their
absence we are once more driven to the region of conjecture
and speculation. 1t might be that the construction of the
Milasthana referred to in the inscription was an act ot
devotion pure and simple. Or it might denote some authority
—as protector or officer of the temple. Or it might be neither.
In the days we are speaking of—that is, at least betore the
coming of the Portuguese and the consequent revival ot
Cochin, this temple belonged to the Brahmins of Trissivapérur
or Trichur. And as the best granite in those days could be
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had only at Vénganad, the Trichur Gramam might have sought
the help of the Vénganad Grimam, and the Brahmins of
Vinganad might have requested Viran Iravito oblige the
Irichur Brahmins—a service which Viran Iravi would have
been only too glad to render. For it was not only a means
of earning religious merit, it might secure for him also the
friendship of this powerful and influential Brahmin com-
munity.

T'he position of Viran Iravi in VEngnad Gramam.

Now it may be asked what exactly was the relation be-
tween the Vénganad Brahmins and Viran [ravi. The import-
ance of Vénganad lay upon the fact that the essential Soma
and antelope skin could be obtained only from the hills and
torests within its reach. And though at first these might have
been supplied by the Brahmin residents themselves, it is
obvious that itis a task for which a Brahmin is not well-
equipped. For the antelope has to be killed before it can be
skinned, aad Brahmins are averse to the shedding of blood. In
this difficulty they might have approached the ruler of Véng-
anad. And nothing could be more gratifying in a ruler in
Kerala in those days than to be offered an opportunity of
rendering a service to the Brahmin comm unity. Prote.tion of
cows and Brahmins was deemed a highly cherished duty and
privilege by the ancient chiefs of malanid. This formal
request and appointment constitute the Auarddham

Avarodhams mn Kerala.

This word has grown very rich in content as the result
of its interpretation by English lawyers like Wigram who have
assimilated it to their ideas derived from ecclesiastical election
and investiture in their own land Orviginally, Avarodham
meant onily doing anything without opposition, thatis, by
common consent. 1t 1s 1n this sense that the word is used in the
numberless inscriptions that have been brought to light by the
Archaeological Department. It was by Avarddham or common
consent that the important temple officers like the Yogaiirip-
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pad or the President of the Yogam, now corrupted into Yoga-
tirippad, on account of his saintly seclusion and Brahmacarya—
_were appointed in ancient days. Tradition tells us that the
Brahmins placed themselves under the protection of the Tamil
kings by an Avarddham In course of time the elected king or
protector became a hereditary authority, whom the electors
could not get rid of. It is this original Awvarddham that has
been responsible for the appearance of non-Brahmin Koymas
and Uralans in Brahmin temples. It has also been the origin
of the custom of Ariyittuvalca at which the Brahmins bless the
incoming chief by solemnly poring rice over his head.

According to the Vedic texts, it is the Gandharva who
has to bring the sacrificial materials. By the ceremony of
Avarddham the Vénganad chief was exalted to the rank of a
Gandarva and is protected in the dischange of his duties by
Agni, Indra and Varuna.

The Vinganad Prabhuw of the Paliyam Plates.

The agreement which the Cochin Rajah made with the
Dutch in A. D. 1663 at the temple of Pajayaniir, recorded in
the Paliyam plates, mentions the Vénganiad Prabhu* as one of
those present the place as a witness. Who this Vénganad
Vajia Prabhu is we have at present no means of knowing.
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That he could not have been a member of the then ruling house
of Vénganad, is certain. For the Vénganad Nampitis were at
this time vassals of the Zamorin, whose permission as suzerain
was requred for adoption; and thanks to the Ktarmatsaram the
Zamorin and Cochin Rajah could never be friends but only
foes. Could this Prabhu then have been a descendant of the
Vira Ravis, who, we may suppose, fled to the protection of the
Cochin Rajah when the Zamorin invaded Vénganad? But from
the way in which he is mentioned “as one of the residents of
the Vénganad Gramam’’ end from the factthat Avaaavu Nam-

piri’s name immediately follows his, we have toinfer that he
was Brahmin. But the Vira Ravis, if they had belonged to the
Céra tamily, must have been Kshatriyas. The whole problem
at present is bristling with difficulties on every side.

The Kovil Karmikal.

The Kovil Karmikal, whom we have referred to, seem to
have received money and executed leases in the name of the

Nampiti. In the temples of the Tamilnad also we come across
such a functionary, under the slightly altered name ot Deva-

karmi. We have, for example, the Atitantesvara Devakarmikal
ot Tiruppunjali Utayanayanar Koyil buying wet and dry lands
for the temple.®

It may seem that this lengthy article has done little more
than raise questions But Kerala History is still in its infancy,
and it is only by trying to solve such problems and overcome
such difficulties that we can hope to construct a reliable history

of our glorious past, firmly based upon fact as distinguished
trom legend and tradition.
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A UNIQUE NATARAJA SCULPTURE.
By Dr. B. CH. CHHABRA, M.A., M.0 A., PH.D., (Luap.),

_ Oottacamund.

The present piece, a photograph of which is reproduced
here, is found among the several partly ruined statues and
other sculptured stones that are lying pell-mell within the

compound of the temple of Bhattarika. [tisin fact a group of
temples the principal one of which goes under that name. It
s situated on the northern bank of the Mahanadi river. The
place is included in the Baramba (pronounce Badimba) State
of Orissa. The nearest village is Sasang, about six miles
south-west of the town of Baramba, the head-quarters of the
State  The writer happened to examine the sculpture in
~question while touring in that part of the country during the
“winter season of the year 1937. Even though the statue is not

¢

b, .

‘properly set up in any shrine or niche, yet it receives adoration
“at the hands of the village folk of the surrounding region,
‘who give it queer names and display their devotional zeal by
‘smearing it with oil and vermillion. The writer had, of course,
to get the figure scrubbed clean of the greasy accumulation
‘before obtaining a tolerable photograph of it,

- As will be seen from the a‘ccompanying reproduction, the
present sculpture is a fine specimen of the Orissan plastic art,
‘marking its zenith. - [t is a pity that the piece has not come to
us 1n its entirety. Nevertheless, even in its mutilated condi-
tion, it excites one’s admiration for its excellent workmanship.
It evidently represents Siva as Natardja, that is, Siva in the

-dancing posture. The 1mage is of the eight-armed variety.
Only one ot the right hands, namely that holding a damaru, is
intact, The remaining seven have been more or less com pletely
broken off and are now missing. [tis therefore not possible to

~ascertain as to what other emblems. besides a damaru, they
were holding: However, from what remains of the foremost
of the left four arms, it appears that it was thrown forward
and held straight across the breast in what is technically called
the gaja-hasta or danda-hasta pose, a very familiar feature of
the dancing Siva icons. It may further be guessed that the left
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leg, which is now entirely missing, must originally have been
swung across in like manner to the opposite side to indicate
the attitude of dancing.

[t is needless to add that the surviving details do conform
to the iconographical requirements of a dancing Siva image.

The right leg is slightly bent forward. The upper body,
somewhat curved and tossed backward, suggests a swaying
‘movement. The head is held high, and the facial expression
‘with a suppressed smile and with the eyes halt closed depicts
‘Giva to be in a state of trance. The nose of the image is
‘damaged, and the third eye of Siva is not to be seen on the
photograph. - ' -
The figure, which is otherwise shown nude, is adorned

with various ornaments such as karna-kundalas, kanthikis,
kayiras, kankanas, kdficki and wrahsitra The locks of hair are
arranged into a tiara or jata-mukuta. The main 1mage is

‘surrounded by various figurines. At the top, on either side
of Giva, appears a heavenly being, in worshiptul attitude,
flying in the sky, prying homage to the deity below. 'T'he
mutilated standin female figure to the left of Siva most pro-
bably represents his consort, Pirvati. Another female figure
‘seated to the right of siva, represents a musician, playing on
mridanga. The comparatively short and wiry female tigure,
standing near the padma-pitha of Siva, almost touching the
right foot of the latter, may be Siva dati. The apasmarapur-
usha, so commonly associated with the Natardaja figures,’ is
conspicunus here by his absence, -

- This image is unique. The writer of this note has con-
sulted several experts, but none has so far been able to point
to any corresponding text in the agamas. On the other hand,
all of them are agreed that the present Nataraja figure is an
extra-ordinary one. It is thus an iconographical riddle and
it is to be hoped that some of the scholars engaged on 1cono-
oraphical research will be able to solve it. It may be observed
that, since the Orissan art embodies elements of both the
north and the south, the solution may be found in some of the

agamas of the north, that still await a thorough investigation.

bl M- FEmEF W AETET - - T ——

l. Apasmarapurusha is usually shown as being trampled
over by Ncztaraja.



SOME OUTSIDE INDIAN GEOGRAPHICAL NAMES
IDENTIFIED WITH PURANIC DATA.

By
K. VENKATESWARA SARMA.

Note: ‘A reply to the queries of Mr. Kalidas Nag, M. aA.,
- D. Litt. (Paris), Hony. Secretary tothe “Greater-India
Society’’)

The queries contained in Dr. K. Nag’s letter sent to me in
October 1937 were the identification of Yavadwipa with Java,
Suvarna Dwipa with Sumatra, Barhina Dwipa with Borneo,
&c., besides tracing of the name Pacific Ocean, any of its
islands and possibly beyond, the two Americas.

THE PACIFIC OCEAN IDENTIFIED.

As a rule, we proceed from main divisions into minor
details. Let us take the Pacific Ocean at first. Its present name
Pacific Gcean is one given to it by Magellan, a European
Navigator, as a result of his own experiences in it. But we
have evidence to show in the Puranas, that it has been already
noticed by the Rishis and that it was called even *“Sainthod-
adhy’™ “@raygie” in obedience to the dictates of Brahma.
Thus the present name which has the same meaning seems to
have proceeded from the foreigner’s lips only as a repetition,
echoing the Creator’'s decree. The following lines from
Bhavishya Purana show that the Pacific Ocean has been
clearly referred to in it. In giving the boundaries of Bharatha-

Khanda (not Bharatha Varsha) on the eve of a flood, the text
goes thus:-

CEART: QITAICIEATIGNTN: 74941
AT gEarsITaTq gyan: [ggaar
TIEafeaz QT a=I1gNan AaTal:
Rarzu@t aer and: whHay &a:
I FErEA@rea Qs S4Tar:
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[Himabdhy—the ocean of snow—is clearly the Arctic Ocean.
That it has been excavated by the Sagaras (the sons of King
Sagara) is mentioned here, to discriminate it from the Hima-
laya Mountains that also happen to lie to the north of India.
This being settled, “Mahodadhy”, the big ocean, lying on the
east, naturally identifies itself with the Paciiic Ocean- There
are also other instances in which this ocean is named Maho-
dadhy. The southern boundary has been called Badavabdby
It is no other than the Indian Ocean, to be distinguished by
its volcanic activities ascribed to “Badavagni’”” The fourth
which is named Ratnakara, can be thus safely identified with
the Atlantic Ocean, about which we have other references
also. Thus Eurasia, the land intercepted among them, proves
to be “Bharatha-Khanda’. It is also called “Jambookhanda™
or “Karmabhoomy’, and it is said to possess the shape of a
cow and its calf. “%ﬁqiﬁséﬂﬁm”. [t is very important to a
student of Puranic geography to understand, that a map
of Eurasia can be very accurately converted into the figure of
a cow and its calf. For the ages are often tond of expressing
natural divisions of land and water, as animals, trees, maidens
and many otherss We find in the Ramidyana of Valmiki,
“FITHTEAT I B 55 asgranyg’’. Then the valorous monkeys

come 1n sight of Himalayas the great tree. There arve
instances of many other mountains also being called trees.
Such expressions are likely to confuse the amateur. The Sea
of Okotsk and the sea of Japan taken together has the appea-
rance of a horse’s head. It has been taken notice of by the
Rishis and they have named it “ilayamukbam’™ “gaga:”
(Ramayana-Sugriva’s des ription of “the East-Direction of the
llarth . England has been named “Gorunda desa’ in the
Bhavishya Purana, for the reason that it happans to be on the
head just above the eye of the cow representing “Eurasia’
Scotland. Treland, Holland and Jutland also illustrate this fact
by their being located on the head of the figure and bearing
the same epithet of “Land” in them, whith seems to be a
corrup:ion of “Runda.”” that means “the head’ Our India
combined with “Further India’ and the East Indies, has been
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called the “Vatsa Bhoomy”’ (FcE@gi) for the reason that it
happens to have the shape of a calf- The puranic statement
, that Maharaja Prithu milked the earth by converting the
Himalayas into its calf is literally illustrated by this. It is

evidently the work of time that shattered the “Vatsa Bhumi’’.
So the problem of a Greater India is but natural.

To return to the pacific Ocean, we find in Hariwvamsa, in
the words of Brahma, the following:-

AT Y- IBFTATEATgTm |
AE G ATHT FLATTREEAAT |

FATEIFARIIEQAT: THT: FTNAT |

ARIATAGIGN: R TfciegT: |
qartferass @igst, aafmag )

LY A T shataafigy i
IH: LA 141, ‘g Agr agr |
“girael,, SgwATAEG aged AN |
grarfaaiats feraaapamsasy |

Brahma says:-

“1 was seated on the western shore of the eastern ocean
with my illustrious son, Kasyapa, con versing on various topics.
Then the ocean combined with “Ganga’’ roaring like thunder
with surging billows, and rising in tides caused by the moon,
trespassed his limits and began to inundate the place, causing
me much annoyance. [ was enraged and told him to keep
quite. The moment that I said so, he was found standing there
with subdued waves and billows shining with the glory of a

29

royal prince .

The western shore of the Eastern Ocean, we should infer
as the Pacific coast of Asia. There the ocean was cursed by
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the Lord in angry words “‘zusaif@” when he became turbulant
and trespassed his limits. Instantaneously he became submis-
sive and pacific so as to justify its name Samthodadhy or Pacitic
Ocean, This appears to be a sufficiently strong reason to
conclude, that the name “Samthodadhy’ came into vogue after
that important incideat. “Yellow Sea’’, south of Corea, seems
to be the encrochment. [t 1s also possible to tind the human-

shape of the ocean depicted on theshore giving it the shape of
an ancient Indian prince. Yangtsikiang is the river “Ganga.”
The name has a close resemblance to ‘‘Yaksha Ganga’’; we
have also the fact that Vyasa describes the grezt rivers of Asia
following north and east in the name of the Seven Gangas.”
They might have existed long before the advent of the Indian

Ganges which is described to ‘‘Bhagiratha™ (Mahabharata
Bhoomi Parv.. '

iI. JAVA, SUMATRA, ICELAND AND KAMTCHATKA.

Yava dwipa has been described in the Ramayana in the
words of **Sugriva,”” and it is possible to identify it with Java
by the association of other places mentioned in it. Sugriva
mentions along with it, another island named*“Swarna rupyaka”
which he says is a place distinguished by its gold mines. Itis
likely to be Sumatra. But the name Sumathra has been used in
Puranic works to denote this island. [t is a sanskrit name and
““Sumathra’” means that which supports a flower,—its stalk.
It has been observed that this island really happens to be a
portion of the stalk of the lotus flower issuing from the naval
of the **Adipurusha’’ (the First Being). who appeared as Lord
Maha Vishnu floating on the burning waters of the earth,
when it was in a molten condition. His body, in course of
time, being solidified and ingrained in the structure of the
earth’s crust, it can be even now portrayed as a picture. We
have now the happy coincidence of the names of many places
denoting the different organs of His body. For example, the
Behring Straight represents His navel—Nabhiranga (a{%{);
Okotsk is the sea at his loins, (stiwfzeas@qgz:) Akatisha Samu-
dra; Manchuria —His thighs —thighs — (#57g:) the manju—

¥
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coroos; China—His knees—(s(g&zm) the Janu-desa; Shanghai
—His calf muscles (sigaa:). Jangha-desa; Tonquin the gulf,
is the mark of His toe on the shore — (sifqgis:) the “Angu-
shtanka’. The exact order in whichthese placesappear onthe
map, excite our curiosity and admiration of the truth under-
lying our vedic statements (I regret that | cannot publish the
picture along with this. Kamchatka which is on the eastern
extremity of the continent is described as the Udaya Parbat,
the mountain of sunrise, and lceland as the ‘Astamaya Parvat’’,
the mountain of sun-set in the Puranas, for the reason that it
happens to be sunrise and sunset in India when the sunis
above the meridians passing through them respectively. They
also happen to be at the opposite ends of the “Go-Bhoomy”’
or ““Bharatakhanda’ exactly 180" apart.

[II AMERICA.

The whole of the northern hemisphere extending from the
north pole to the line of the equator, is called Jambu dwipa.
One half of it bisected by a meridian passing through Iceland
(North pole) and Kamchatka, 1is called the southern half
wherin is situated Eurasia which i1s Bharathakhanda or
“Karmaboomy' . The other half conventionally designated as
the northern half is “Gnanabhoomy’ wherein is situated
“Kurukhanda’ or Hamsabhoomy (North America), and it has
the appearance of a Hamsa or Swan. It is clearly North
Americathat is alluded to in this. In the Puranas and Astrono-
mical works it is said to be night there, when it is day here.

T TTRAEYT qraatzayg .
598 FNSITT FATT qqazr |

South America is called “Saka Dwipa’. It is also called
Lanka dwipa, since Lanka was situated in it. Even now the

former site of the city (Lanka)can be discerned in a high plain
in Equador with ample evidences.
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1V. LAKE BAIKAL AND THE ISLAND OF NEW ZEALAND

Vyasa when he describes the mountains of Bharatha-
khanda (Eurasia) says:—

“AFTTY QAT FSTFAIA 7IA:
ATALW FFIGH ATITY THAH I
fCoaanT; gagE Rearamaaiif
AT TITAAZETT PARFATNZFH
T RFZETTTR + oov eereeereeneens”
(meraeay JEad)
“Hiranyasringa the great mountain lies to the north of Kailas
which is Hemakuta. It (Hiranyasringa) is also opposite to
Minaka. On the side of it is lake “Bindusara with pure goid
dust mixed with its sands.”” Hemakuta has been described to
be 1000 yojanas(a Puranic yojana is equal to an English milz)
north of the Himalayas. Therefore Hiranyasringa which is
turther north is the range ot mountains comprising Yablonoi
& Stanovoi mountains right up to the east cape. Lake Bindu-
sara proves to be Lake Baikal and serves as a land-mark
That Hiranyasringa lies opposite to Minak, is a statement that
cannot be easily illustrated. For, New Zealand lying far away
1n the southern ocean, is the place alluded to We find on a
map of the world that it lies on the meridians that pass through
the eastern portion of the Hiranyasringa range. It serves
to show the extent of Hiranyasringa’s greatness It will
aiso be seen that Minaka or New Zealand is on a line quite
parallel to Hiraniasringa without any considerable piece of
land intervenining between them. It is after closely studying
Hanuman’s passage across the ocean (Ra mavyana) that we are
enabled to identify Minaka with New Zealand. It is expected
to benear Nagadwip, the presiding deity of which Naga matha)
it was, who obstructed Hanuman. Again we find in the
Bhoomi Parv of Mahabharata, that in the image of the earth
reflected on the moon the ears of the hare (the man in the

moon) represent Naga Dwip and Kasyapa dwip. On careful

observation these have been found to be the East Indies and
Australia. |
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V. SOUTH AFRICA.

As we come closer and closer to the mark we are con-
fronted with undeniable other truths also. [ wonder how
beautifully Valmiki has described South Africa. In the words
of “Sugriva’’ he says “There is a big mountain there (South

Africa) known as “Vajragiri’’ situated in the region of dia-

2

monds known as “Vajrasamsthana’’. The ground is emerald

green interspersed with trees and plants. It is inhabited by a

?

race of “Gandharvas’® whose complexion is like that of
burning fire, and they jealously guard the fruits and roots
which they diligently cultivate. (A race of people with the
complexion of the modern Europeans might have existed

there during that period also.)

As shown above, it is with much difficulty that we fix the
place following the main division of the Puranic Geography.
But once we are there we find that everything tallies.

e
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